



\$~92

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 53/2026

GAURAV TEOTIA AND ANR.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. B.S. Rajesh Agrajit and Mr.
Siddharth Goswami, Advocates.

versus

SMT NEHRA RANA AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

02.02.2026

CRL.M.A. 3434/2026 (exemption)

Exemption granted, subject to just exceptions.

Let requisite compliances be made within 01 week.

The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 3436/2026 (condonation of delay in re-filing)

By way of the present application filed under section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita 2023 ('BNSS'), the petitioner seeks condonation of about 63 days' delay in *re-filing* the present petition.

2. For the reasons stated in the application, which is not opposed, the delay is condoned.
3. The application is allowed; and disposed-of.

CRL.M.A. 3435/2026 (condonation of delay in filing)

4. By way of the present application filed under section 5 of the Limitation Act 1963, the petitioner seeks condonation of about 37 days' delay in *filing* the criminal revision petition.



5. For the reasons stated in the application, which is duly supported by affidavit, the delay is condoned.
6. The application is allowed.
7. The petition is taken on Board.

CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 53/2026 & CRL.M.A. 3433/2026 (stay)

8. By way of the present petition filed under section 438 read with section 528 of the BNSS, the petitioner impugns order dated 19.07.2025 passed by the learned Principal Judge, Family Courts, North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi in MT Case No.80/2020.
9. Issue notice.
10. Upon the petitioner taking requisite steps, let notice be sent to the respondents by all permissible modes, returnable for the next date.
11. Let the notice indicate that replies to the petition and application be filed within 06 weeks of service; rejoinder(s) thereto, if any, be filed within 04 weeks thereafter; with copies to the opposing counsel.
12. Re-notify on 20th May 2026.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

FEBRUARY 2, 2026/ak